
NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES 
TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2001 
 
 

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in 
order to determine what the amendment actually entails.  These notes have no legal status. 
 

 
 

 
Provision   Note 
 
07.02 
07.03 
0708.10 
0709.20 
0709.90 
0710.29 
0710.30 
0710.90 
07.11 
07.12 
0713.10.25 
0713.90.20 
0714.10.10 
0714.20.10 
0714.90.10 
0801.11.90 
0801.19.90 
08.03 
0804.40 
0804.50 
08.05 
08.06 
08.07 
08.08 
08.09 
0810.10 
0810.50 
0810.90 
08.11 
08.12 
0813.30 
0901.2 
0901.90 
0902.30 
0902.40 
0904.20.30 
0910.10.20 
 

 
The EU and SADC rates of duty on certain products classifiable under Chapters 7, 8 and 9 are 
amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2001, as indicated in the notice hereto. 
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No. R.1243 2001-11-30 
 
 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.- 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1118) 

 
 
 
Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent, with 
retrospective effect to 1 January 2001, set out in the Schedule hereto. 
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DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE 
 
 

SCHEDULE 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
07.02 and 
07.03 
 
“07.02 
 
07.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07.08 
 
 
 
 
07.09 
 

 
 
 
 
0702.00 
 
 
 
 
0703.10 
 
0703.20 
 
 
 
 
0703.90 
 
 
 
 
“0708.10 
 
 
 
 
“0709.20 
 

 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
5 
 

 
By the substitution for headings 
Nos. 07.02 and 07.03 of the following: 
 
Tomatoes, fresh or chilled 
 
Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other 
alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled: 
 
-  Onions and shallots 
 
-  Garlic 
 
 
 
 
-  Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0708.10 of the following: 
 
-  Peas (Pisum sativum) 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0709.20 of the following: 
 
-  Asparagus 
 

 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 

 
 
 
 
15% 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 
325c/kg 
with a 
maximum 
of 39% 
 
15% 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 

 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
162,5c/kg 
with a 
maximum 
of 39% 
 
free 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 

 
 
 
 
free 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
162,5c/kg 
with a 
maximum 
of 39% 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 

 
 



2. 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07.11 and 
07.12 
 
“07.11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
“0709.90 
 
 
 
 
 
“0710.29 
 
0710.30 
 
 
 
 
 
“0710.90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0711.10 
 
0711.20 
 
0711.30 
 
0711.40 
 
0711.90 
 
 

.10 
 

.30 
 

.90 
 

 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
9 
 
3 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
2 
 
6 
 

 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0709.90 of the following: 
 
-  Other 
 
By the substitution for subheadings 
Nos. 0710.29 and 0710.30 of the 
following: 
 
- -  Other 
 
-  Spinach, New Zealand spinach and 

orache spinach (garden spinach) 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0710.90 of the following: 
 
-  Mixtures of vegetables 
 
By the substitution for headings 
Nos. 07.11 and 07.12 of the following: 
 
Vegetables provisionally preserved (for 
example, by sulphor dioxide gas, in 
brine, in sulphur water or in other 
preservative solutions), but unsuitable 
in that state for immediate 
consumption: 
 
-  Onions 
 
-  Olives 
 
-  Capers 
 
-  Cucumbers and gherkins 
 
-  Other vegetables; mixtures of 

vegetables: 
 
- -  Shallots and leeks 
 
- -  Fruits of the genus Pimenta 
 
- -  Other 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 

 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
10% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
25% 
 
20% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
free 
 
20% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
25% 
 
10% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
free 
 
20% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
18% 
 
7%” 
 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7% 
 
8% 
 
7% 
 
7% 
 
 
 
 
7% 
 
free 
 
7% 
 

 
 



3. 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
 
07.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.01 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
0712.20 
 
0712.30 
 
0712.90 
 
 

.15 
 

.90 
 

 
 
 

“.25 
 
 
 
 

“.20 
 
 
 
 

“.10 
 
 
 
 

“.10 
 
 
 
 

“.10 
 
 
 
 

“.90 
 
 
 
 

“.90 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
6 
 

 
 
Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, 
broken or in powder, but not further 
prepared: 
 
-  Onions 
 
-  Mushrooms and truffles 
 
-  Other vegetables; mixtures of 

vegetables: 
 
- -  Culinary herbs 
 
- -  Other 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0713.10.25 of the following: 
 
- -  Green peas, skinned or split 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0713.90.20 of the following: 
 
- -  Skinned or split 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0714.10.10 of the following: 
 
- -  Frozen 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0714.20.10 of the following: 
 
- -  Frozen 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0714.90.10 of the following: 
 
- -  Frozen 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0801.11.90 of the following: 
 
- - -  Other 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0801.19.90 of the following: 
 
- - -  Other 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
4c/kg 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
25% 
 
 
 
 
25% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
2c/kg 
 
10% 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
 
 
 
30% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
12,5% 
 
 
 
 
12,5% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7% 
 
7% 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
7%” 
 
 
 
 
18%” 
 
 
 
 
18%” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
8%” 
 
 
 
 
8%” 
 

 



4. 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
 
08.03 
 
 
“08.03 
 
 
08.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.05, 
08.06, 
08.07, 
08.08 and 
08.09 
 
 
“08.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.06 
 
 
 
 
 
08.07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
0803.00 
 
 
 
 
 
“0804.40 
 
0804.50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0805.10 
 
0805.20 
 
 
 
0805.30 
 
 
0805.40 
 
0805.90 
 
 
 
0806.10 
 
0806.20 
 
 
 
 
0807.1 
 
0807.11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
2 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
1 
 
4 
 
 
 
1 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 

 
 
By the substitution for heading No. 08.03 of 
the following: 
 
Bananas, including plantains, fresh or 
dried 
 
By the substitution for subheadings 
Nos. 0804.40 and 0804.50 of the following: 
 
-  Avocados 
 
-  Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens 
 
 
By the substitution for headings Nos. 08.05, 
08.06, 08.07, 08.08 and 08.09 of the 
following: 
 
 
 
 
Citrus fruit, fresh or dried: 
 
-  Oranges 
 
-  Mandarins (including tangerines and 

satsumas); clementines, wilkings and 
similar citrus hybrids 

 
-  Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus Limonum) 

and limes (Citrus aurantifolia) 
 
-  Grapefruit 
 
-  Other 
 
Grapes, fresh or dried: 
 
-  Fresh 
 
-  Dried 
 
Melons (including watermelons) and 
papaws (papayas), fresh: 
 
-  Melons (including watermelons): 
 
- -  Watermelons 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 

 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
35% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
 
 
5% 
 
10% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
17,5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
free 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
21%” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
free 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
 
 
 
free 
 

 



5. 
 

Rate of Duty 
 

 
Head= 

ing 
 

 
Subheading 

 
C 
D 

 
Article Description 

 
Statistical 

Unit  
General 

 
EU 

 
SADC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
08.08 
 
 
 
 
 
08.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.11 and 
08.12 
 
“08.11 
 
 

 
0807.19 
 
0807.20 
 
 
 
0808.10 
 
0808.20 
 
 
 
 
0809.10 
 
0809.20 
 
0809.30 
 
0809.40 
 
 
 
 
“0810.10 
 
 
 
 
“0810.50 
 
0810.90 
 

.10 
 

.90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0811.10 
 

 
2 
 
7 
 
 
 
9 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
7 
 
1 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
6 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 

 
- - Other 
 
-  Papaws (papayas) 
 
Apples, pears and quinces, fresh: 
 
-  Apples 
 
-  Pears and quinces 
 
Apricots, cherries, peaches (including 
nectarines), plums and sloes, fresh: 
 
-  Apricots 
 
-  Cherries 
 
-  Peaches, including nectarines 
 
-  Plums and sloes 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0810.10 of the following: 
 
-  Strawberries 
 
By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 
0810.50 and 0810.90 of the following: 
 
-  Kiwifruit 
 
-  Other: 
 
- -  Granadillas and litchis 
 
- -  Other 
 
By the substitution for headings 
Nos. 08.11 and 08.12 of the following: 
 
Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by 
steaming or boiling in water, frozen, 
whether or not containing added sugar 
or other sweetening matter: 
 
-  Strawberries 
 
 

 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 

 
15% 
 
15% 
 
 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
15% 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
 
 
15% 
 
5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 

 
7,5% 
 
7,5% 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
7,5% 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 

 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
free 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
 
 
free 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7% 
 



6. 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08.13 
 
 
 
 
09.01 
 

 
0811.20 
 
 
 
0811.90 
 

.15 
 

.90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0812.10 
 
0812.20 
 
0812.90 
 

.15 
 

.90 
 
 
 
 
“0813.30 
 
 
 
 
“0901.2 
 
0901.21 
 
0901.22 
 
0901.90 
 

.10 
 

.20 
 

 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
4 
 
 
 
4 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 
2 
 
 
 
9 
 
6 
 

 
-  Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries, 

loganberries, black, white or red 
currants and gooseberries 

 
-  Other: 
 
- -  Granadilla pulp; litchi pulp 
 
- -  Other 
 
Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved 
(for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in 
brine, in sulphur water or in other 
preservative solutions), but unsuitable 
in that state for immediate 
consumption: 
 
-  Cherries 
 
-  Strawberries 
 
-  Other: 
 
- -  Granadilla pulp; litchi pulp 
 
- -  Other 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0813.30 of the following: 
 
-  Apples 
 
By the substitution for subheadings 
Nos. 0901.2 and 0901.90 of the following: 
 
-  Coffee, roasted: 
 
- -  Not decaffeinated 
 
- -  Decaffeinated 
 
-  Other: 
 
- -   Coffee husks and skins 
 
- -   Coffee substitutes containing coffee 
 

 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
kg 
 
 

 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
5% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
10% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6c/kg 
 
6c/kg 
 
 
 
20% 
 
10c/kg 
 

 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
5% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10% 
 
20% 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
10% 
 
 
 
 
2,5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3c/kg 
 
3c/kg 
 
 
 
20% 
 
5% 
 

 
7% 
 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
7% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7% 
 
7% 
 
 
 
free 
 
7%” 
 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
free 
 
 
 
7% 
 
free” 
 
 



7. 
 

 
Rate of Duty 

 

 
 

Head= 
ing 

 

 
 
Subheading 

 
 
C 
D 

 
 

Article Description 

 
 

Statistical 
Unit  

General 
 

EU 
 

SADC 
 

 
09.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09.04 
 
 
 
 
09.10 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
“0902.30 
 
 
 
0902.40 
 
 
 
 
 

“.30 
 
 
 
 

“.20 
 

 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
9 
 

 
By the substitution for subheadings 
Nos. 0902.30 and 0902.40 of the 
following: 
 
-  Black tea (fermented) and partly 

fermented tea, in immediate packings 
of a content not exceeding 3 kg 

 
-  Other black tea (fermented) and other 

partly fermented tea 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0904.20.30 of the following: 
 
- -  Fruits of the genus Capsicum 
 
By the substitution for subheading 
No. 0910.10.20 of the following: 
 
- -  Crushed or ground 
 

 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 
 
 
kg 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
400c/kg 
 
 
 
400c/kg 
 
 
 
 
 
25% 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
400c/kg 
 
 
 
400c/kg 
 
 
 
 
 
25% 
 
 
 
 
20% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
free 
 
 
 
free” 
 
 
 
 
 
8%” 
 
 
 
 
7%” 
 
 

 


