NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

30 NOVEMBER 2001

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision	Note
07.02	The EU and SADC rates of duty on certain products classifiable under Chapters 7, 8 and 9 are
07.03	amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2001, as indicated in the notice hereto.
0708.10	
0709.20	
0709.90	
0710.29	
0710.30	
0710.90	
07.11	
07.12	
0713.10.25	
0713.90.20	
0714.10.10	
0714.20.10	
0714.90.10	
0801.11.90	
0801.19.90	
08.03	
0804.40	
0804.50	
08.05	
08.06	
08.07	
08.08	
08.09	
0810.10	
0810.50	
0810.90	
08.11	
08.12	
0813.30	
0901.2	
0901.90	
0902.30	
0902.40	
0904.20.30	
0910.10.20	

No. R.1243

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1118)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2001, set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA **DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE**

SCHEDULE

Head=	Subheading	abheading C D	-	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing	ng			Unit	General	EU	SADC	
07.02 and 07.03			By the substitution for headings Nos. 07.02 and 07.03 of the following:					
"07.02	0702.00	0	Tomatoes, fresh or chilled	kg	15%	7,5%	free	
07.03			Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled:					
	0703.10	9	- Onions and shallots	kg	15%	7,5%	free	
	0703.20	3	- Garlic	kg	325c/kg with a maximum of 39%	162,5c/kg with a maximum of 39%	162,5c/kg with a maximum of 39%	
	0703.90	5	- Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables	kg	15%	free	free"	
07.08			By the substitution for subheading No. 0708.10 of the following:					
	"0708.10	7	- Peas (Pisum sativum)	kg	15%	7,5%	free"	
07.09			By the substitution for subheading No. 0709.20 of the following:					
	"0709.20	5	- Asparagus	kg	15%	7,5%	free"	

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing	_	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0709.90 of the following:				
07.10	"0709.90	7	- Other By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 0710.29 and 0710.30 of the following:	kg	15%	7,5%	free"
	"0710.29	2	Other	kg	30%	30%	18%
	0710.30	1	- Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach)	kg	20%	20%	7%"
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0710.90 of the following:				
	"0710.90	7	- Mixtures of vegetables	kg	10%	5%	free"
07.11 and 07.12			By the substitution for headings Nos. 07.11 and 07.12 of the following:				
"07.11			Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphor dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption:				
	0711.10	4	- Onions	kg	20%	20%	7%
	0711.20	9	- Olives	kg	25%	25%	8%
	0711.30	3	- Capers	kg	20%	10%	7%
	0711.40	8	- Cucumbers and gherkins	kg	20%	20%	7%
	0711.90		- Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:				
	.10	8	Shallots and leeks	kg	20%	20%	7%
	.30	2	Fruits of the genus <i>Pimenta</i>	kg	free	free	free
	.90	6	Other	kg	20%	20%	7%

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing	9	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
07.12			Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further prepared:					
	0712.20	2	- Onions	kg	20%	20%	7%	
	0712.30	7	- Mushrooms and truffles	kg	20%	20%	7%	
	0712.90		- Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:					
	.15	2	Culinary herbs	kg	4c/kg	2c/kg	free	
	.90	4	Other	kg	20%	10%	7%"	
07.13			By the substitution for subheading No. 0713.10.25 of the following:					
	".25	7	Green peas, skinned or split	kg	30%	30%	18%"	
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0713.90.20 of the following:					
	".20	2	Skinned or split	kg	30%	30%	18%"	
07.14			By the substitution for subheading No. 0714.10.10 of the following:					
	".10	2	Frozen	kg	5%	2,5%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0714.20.10 of the following:					
	".10	7	Frozen	kg	5%	2,5%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0714.90.10 of the following:					
	".10	9	Frozen	kg	5%	2,5%	free"	
08.01			By the substitution for subheading No. 0801.11.90 of the following:					
	".90	5	Other	kg	25%	12,5%	8%"	
			By the substitution for subheading No. 0801.19.90 of the following:					
	".90	6	Other	kg	25%	12,5%	8%"	

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing	J	D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
08.03			By the substitution for heading No. 08.03 of the following:					
"08.03	0803.00	6	Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried	kg	5%	2,5%	free"	
08.04			By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 0804.40 and 0804.50 of the following:					
	"0804.40	8	- Avocados	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0804.50	2	- Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens	kg	35%	17,5%	21%"	
08.05, 08.06, 08.07, 08.08 and 08.09			By the substitution for headings Nos. 08.05, 08.06, 08.07, 08.08 and 08.09 of the following:					
"08.05			Citrus fruit, fresh or dried:					
	0805.10	8	- Oranges	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0805.20	2	Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings and similar citrus hybrids	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0805.30	7	- Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus Limonum) and limes (Citrus aurantifolia)	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0805.40	1	- Grapefruit	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0805.90	4	- Other	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
08.06			Grapes, fresh or dried:					
	0806.10	1	- Fresh	kg	5%	2,5%	free	
	0806.20	6	- Dried	kg	10%	free	free	
08.07			Melons (including watermelons) and papaws (papayas), fresh:					
	0807.1		- Melons (including watermelons):					
	0807.11	1	Watermelons	kg	15%	7,5%	free	

Head=	Subheadi	ng	C D	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing				•	Unit	General	EU	SADC
	0807.19		2	Other	kg	15%	7,5%	free
	0807.20		7	- Papaws (papayas)	kg	15%	7,5%	free
08.08				Apples, pears and quinces, fresh:				
	0808.10		9	- Apples	kg	5%	2,5%	free
	0808.20		3	- Pears and quinces	kg	5%	2,5%	free
08.09				Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and sloes, fresh:				
	0809.10		2	- Apricots	kg	5%	2,5%	free
	0809.20		7	- Cherries	kg	5%	2,5%	free
	0809.30		1	- Peaches, including nectarines	kg	5%	2,5%	free
	0809.40		6	- Plums and sloes	kg	5%	2,5%	free"
08.10				By the substitution for subheading No. 0810.10 of the following:				
	"0810.10		2	- Strawberries	kg	15%	7,5%	free"
				By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 0810.50 and 0810.90 of the following:				
	"0810.50		0	- Kiwifruit	kg	5%	2,5%	free
	0810.90			- Other:				
		.10	6	Granadillas and litchis	kg	15%	7,5%	free
		.90	4	Other	kg	5%	2,5%	free"
08.11 and 08.12				By the substitution for headings Nos. 08.11 and 08.12 of the following:				
"08.11				Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:				
	0811.10		6	- Strawberries	kg	20%	20%	7%

Head=	Subheadi	ng	c	Article Description Statistical		Rate of Duty		
ing			D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	0811.20		0	- Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries, loganberries, black, white or red currants and gooseberries	kg	20%	20%	7%
	0811.90			- Other:				
		.15	0	Granadilla pulp; litchi pulp	kg	5%	5%	free
		.90	8	Other	kg	20%	20%	7%
08.12				Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption:				
	0812.10		0	- Cherries	kg	20%	10%	7%
	0812.20		4	- Strawberries	kg	20%	20%	7%
	0812.90			- Other:				
		.15	4	Granadilla pulp; litchi pulp	kg	5%	2,5%	free
		.90	1	Other	kg	20%	10%	7%"
08.13				By the substitution for subheading No. 0813.30 of the following:				
	"0813.30		2	- Apples	kg	10%	2,5%	free"
09.01				By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 0901.2 and 0901.90 of the following:				
	"0901.2			- Coffee, roasted:				
	0901.21		6	Not decaffeinated	kg	6c/kg	3c/kg	free
	0901.22		2	Decaffeinated	kg	6c/kg	3c/kg	free
	0901.90			- Other:				
		.10	9	Coffee husks and skins	kg	20%	20%	7%
		.20	6	Coffee substitutes containing coffee	kg	10c/kg	5%	free"

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical	Rate of Duty			
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
09.02			By the substitution for subheadings Nos. 0902.30 and 0902.40 of the following:					
	"0902.30	8	- Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, in immediate packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg	kg	400c/kg	400c/kg	free	
	0902.40	2	- Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea	kg	400c/kg	400c/kg	free"	
09.04			By the substitution for subheading No. 0904.20.30 of the following:					
	".30	2	Fruits of the genus Capsicum	kg	25%	25%	8%"	
09.10			By the substitution for subheading No. 0910.10.20 of the following:					
	".20	9	Crushed or ground	kg	20%	20%	7%"	